The most pronounced examination malpractice in Nigeria 

was that of 1964 that was tagged ‘expo’ subsequently similar malpractice were reported 

in 1970, 1973, 1974, 1979, 1981, 1988 and 1997 (Olusola, 2014). To expatiate this 

manifestation, Salim (2010) in Olusola (2014) reported that thirty out of one hundred and 

sixty-six (166) examination towns were involved in cheating and malpractice which led 

to the cancellation of the result of forty-five thousand four hundred and forty-eight (45, 

448) candidate seeking University admission in year 2002. 

However the hues and cries about examination malpractice which took place at all 

levels of the Nigerian education system is nothing but a reflection of the society. The 

Nigeria society is that which celebrates mediocre and views cheats as being smart.

[...]

Management OTM in College of Business and Management Studies in Kaduna 

Polytechnic Golf Course Road, Ungwan Rimi, Kaduna. 

3.3 Population for the Study 

The target population for the study will be made up of lecturers, NDI NDII, HNDI 

and HNDII (Regular and Evening). There are sixteen (16) lecturers and four hundred and 

thirty one (431) students in the department. A breakdown of the population is presented 

in table 3.3.1 below as obtained from the department under study.  

Table 3.1:  

S/N Class No. of student Total 

1. Lecturers 16 16 

2. ND I Regular 155 155 

3. ND II Regular 144 144

[...]

HND I Evening  26 26 

Total 431 431 

3.4  Sampling Size and Sampling Techniques  

The researcher will make use of Krejcie and Mogan (1970) table for determining 

sample size using simple random sampling techniques. Thus the sample size will be one 

hundred and twenty seven (127). A breakdown of the sample is presented in table 3.2 

below; 

S/N Class No. of student Total Sample Size 

1. Lecturers 16 16 14 

2. ND I Regular 155 155 113 

3. ND II Regular 144 144 103 

4. ND II Evening  34 34 32 

5. HND II Regular  56 56 48

[...]

of examination malpractice in higher institutions. Four (4) research questions were drawn 

to guide the study in the course of investigation.  

Several literatures were consulted to provide theoretical framework for the 

problem under investigation. Population for the study comprised of four hundred and 

thirty-one (431) lecturers and students were drawn from the department from the 

population of the study using simple random sampling (334) sample size. The 

questionnaire was produced and distributed to 334 respondents and 100 were completed 

and returned which were used for data analysis and interpretation.